
EL E CT  R l  C COR PO RAT I O N  

May 8,2009 

201 Third Street 
P.O. Box 24 
Henderson, K Y  4241 9-0824 

www. bigrivers.com 
270-827-256 1 

MAY 91. 1 2009 
PUBLIC SERVICE 

coMMlssloN 

Jeff DeRouen 
Executive Director 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
2 1 1 Sower Blvd., P.O. Box 61 5 
Frankfort, KY 40602-06 15 

Re: Big Rivers Electric Corporation, 
Administrative Case No. 2000-00387 

Dear Mr. DeRouen: 

Attached you will find Big Rivers Electric Corporation’s filing in accordance with 
Administrative Case No. 2000-00387. By Order dated October 7,2005 in this 
proceeding, the Commission directed Big Rivers to file annually, as a supplement to the 
filer’s annual report, all updated information that is currently required to be filed 
periodically in this case. The annual report was submitted to the Commission on April 
29,2009. Rig Rivers requested, on that date, an extension of the April 30,2009 deadline 
for the filing of the updated information, as required in Administrative Case 2000-00387, 
to May 1 1 , 2009. This submission is filed in compliance with the requested extension. 

Sincerely yours, 

bavid A. Sfainhoward 
Senior Vice President 
External Relations & Interim Chief Production Officer 

DAS/bh 
Enclosure 

YOLII Touchstone Energy Coopei ative 

http://bigrivers.com
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SUPPLEMENT TO BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION’S 
ANNUAL REPORT PURSUANT TO THE COMMISSION’S 

ORDER DATED OCTOBER 7,2005 
IN ADMINISTRATIVE CASE NO. 2000-00387 
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SUPPLEMENT TO BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION’S 
ANNTJAL, REPORT PIJRSUANT TO THE COMMISSION’S 

ORDER DATED OCTOBER 7,2005 IN 
ADMINISTRATIVE CASE NO .2000-00387 

[tern 1-G) 
:alendar year. Sales should be disaggregated into native load sales and off-system 
;ales. Off-system sales should be further disaggregated into full requirements sales, 
firm capacity sales, and non-firm or economy energy sales. Off-system sales shall be 
hrther disaggregated to identify separately all sales where the utility acts as a reseller, 
3r transporter, in a power transaction between two or more other parties. 

Actual and weather-normalized energy sales for the just completed 

Response) 
xeakdowns as applicable to Big Rivers. Big Rivers supplies power to be used for 

Jack-up of the Domtar (formerly Weyerhaeuser) cogeneration facility. However, this 
Yack-up power is received by Big Rivers through a separate back-up power supply 
igreement and is not included in Table 1-G. 

Table 1-G shows the native and off-system sales for 2008 and the further 

Please note that “TOTAL NATIVE LOAD RL OFF-SYSTEM ENERGY SALES” 
:ategory in Table 1-G represents energy associated with Big Rivers’ power supply 
mly. The category ‘LOAD NOT SERVED BY RIG RIVERS” represents additional 
:nergy that is on the Big Rivers’ transmission system. The “Control Area” load is 
:omposed of energy provided by others to Kenergy Corp. for resale to the aluminum 
smelters as well as part of the load for the City of Henderson and Big Rivers acts as the 
“transporter” for control area load. In addition, Big Rivers acts as transporter for 
xergy from Rig Rivers’ generators sold off-system by LG&E Energy Marketing. Big 
Rivers does not track megawatt hours for these transports. 

Witness) C. William Blackburn 
Travis D. Housley, P.E. 
David G. Crockett, P.E. 

Item 1-G 
Page 1 of 2 
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SUPPLEMENT TO BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION’S 
ANNUAL REPORT PURSIJANT TO THE COMMISSION’S 

ORDER DATED OCTOBER 7,2005 IN 
ADMINISTRATIVE CASE NO .2000-00387 

[tern 2-6) 
year. Purchases should be disaggregated into firm capacity purchases required to 
service native load, economy energy purchases, and purchases where the utility acts as 

a reseller, or transporter, in a power transaction between two or more other parties. 

A summary of monthly power purchases for the just completed calendar 

Response) 
through Big Rivers’ Power Supply for 2008. Table 2-G also shows additional energy 
purchased for the control area by others and it shows the quantity of wheeling for 
2008. 

Table 2-G shows energy purchases, both firm and economy, which came 

Witness) C. William Blackburn 
Travis D. Housley, P.E. 
David G. Crockett, P.E. 

Item 2-G 
Page 1 of 2 
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SUPPLEMENT TO BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION’S 
ANNUAL, REPORT PURSUANT TO THE COMMISSION’S 

ORDER DATED OCTOBER 7,2005 IN 
ADMINISTRATIVE CASE NO .2000-00387 

Item 3-6) 
just completed calendar year. Demands should be disaggregated into (a) native load 
demand (firm and non-firm) and (b) off-system demand (firm and non-firm). 

Actual and weather-normalized monthly coincident peak demands for the 

Response) Table 3-G shows the actual and weather normalized native load demand 
and the off-system coincident demand for 2008. Big Rivers sells its surplus power into 
the market and therefore the off-system sales cannot be weather normalized. Please see 

second paragraph of the response to Item 1-G for additional explanation. 

Witness) C. William Blackburn 

Item 3-G 
Page 1 of 2 
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SUPPLEMENT TO BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION’S 
ANNUAL REPORT PURSUANT TO THE COMMISSION’S 

ORDER DATED OCTOBER 7,2005 IN 
ADMINISTRATIVE CASE NO .2000-00387 

Item 4-6) 
normalized peak demands (native load demand and total demand) on a monthly basis 

for the just completed calendar year. 

Load shape curves that show actual peak demands and weather- 

Response) 
weather normalized native load demand for 2008. The total curve represents the native 
load demand plus the actual firm off-system sales. 

Graph 4-G shows the monthly native load demand with the monthly 

Please note this graph represents power that comes through Big Rivers’ power supply 
and does not represent the activity of others in the Big Rivers’ control area. Big Rivers 
does not have the data to supply the remaining power for the control area. 

Witness) C. William Blackburn 
Travis D. Housley, P.E. 
David G. Crockett, P.E. 

Item 4-G 
Page 1 of 2 
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SUPPL,EMENT TO BIG RIVERS EL,ECTRIC CORPORATION’S 
ANNUAL, REPORT PURSUANT TO THE COMMISSION’S 

ORDER DATED OCTOBER 7,2005 IN 
ADMINISTRATIVE CASE NO .2000-00387 

Item 5-G) 
exceeded these levels during the just completed calendar year: (1) 70% of the sum of 
installed generating capacity plus firm capacity purchases; (2) 80% of the sum of 
installed generating capacity plus firm capacity purchases; (3) 90% of the sum of 
installed generating capacity plus firm capacity purchases. 

L,oad shape curves showing the number of hours that native load demand 

Response) Graphs 5-G (pages 2 - 4 of 4) show the hourly native load demand for 
2008 with each dot representing the demand for that hour. They also show the lines 
representing 70%’ 80%, and 90% of Big Rivers’ total capacity. Big Rivers exceeded 
70% of its capacity for a total of 202 hours during the year, which may be seen as all 
of the dots above the 543 MW line on the graph. Big Rivers did not exceed 80% of its 
capacity during 2008, which is illustrated by the lack of dots above the 620 MW line 
on the graph. Additionally, at 90% of Big Rivers’ capacity, the maximum native load 
did not exceed the 698 MW level. 

Please note these graphs represent power that came through Big Rivers’ power supply 
and does not represent the activity of others in the Big Rivers’ control area. Big Rivers 
does not have the data to supply the remaining power for the control area. 

Witness) C. William Blackburn 

Item 5-G 
Page 1 of 4 
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SUPPLEMENT TO BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION’S 
ANNUAL REPORT PURSUANT TO THE COMMISSION’S 

ORDER DATED OCTOBER 7,2005 IN 
ADMINISTRATIVE CASE NO .2000-00387 

[tern 6-6) Based on the most recent demand forecast, the base case demand and 
energy forecasts and high case demand and energy forecasts for the current year and 
the following four years. The information should be disaggregated into (a) native load 
(firm and non-firm demand) and (b) off-system load (both firm and non-firm demand). 

Response) Table 6-G tabulates the forecasted base case and high case demand and 
energy in the associated demand breakdowns as requested. Big Rivers does not have 

any native non-firm demand. 

Please note this table represents power that came through Big Rivers’ power supply and 
does not represent the activity of others in the Big Rivers’ control area. Big Rivers 

does not have the data to supply the remaining power for the control area. 

Witness) C. William Blackburn 

Item 6-G 
Page 1 of 2 
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SUPPLEMENT TO BIG RIVERS EL,ECTRIC CORPORATION’S 
ANNUAL REPORT PURSUANT TO THE COMMISSION’S 

ORDER DATED OCTOBER 7,2005 IN 
ADMINISTRATIVE CASE NO .2000-00387 

Item 7-6) 
a percentage of demand. If changed from what was in use in 2001, include a detailed 
explanation for the change. 

The target reserve margin currently used for planning purposes, stated as 

Response) 
reserve margin was calculated using output data from statistical calculations for loss of 
load probabilities and loss of generation expectations for various outage states of the 

generators. 

When Rig Rivers operated its own generation, a generation planning 

Big Rivers is a unique utility in Kentucky because it leases all of its generation capacity 
and purchases most of its power requirements as liquidated damages firm (LD firm) 
power. Reserve margins are calculated from historical generator operating 
characteristics and various states of generator outages. Big Rivers native load is now 
supplied with LD firm power from LG&E Energy Marketing and firm power from the 
Southeastern Power Administration. Because of this, Big Rivers has no formal 

planning reserve margin. 

Witness) C. William Blackburn 

Item 7-G 
Page 1 of 1 
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SUPPL,EMENT TO BIG RIVERS ELECTRTC CORPORATION’S 
ANNUAL REPORT PURSUANT TO THE COMMISSION’S 

ORDER DATED OCTOBER 7,2005 IN 
ADMINISTRATIVE CASE NO .2000-00387 

[tern 8-G) 
jemand for the current year and the following 4 years. IdentifL projected deficits and 
:urrent plans for addressing these. For each year identify the level of firm capacity 

gurchases projected to meet native load demand. 

Projected reserve margins stated in megawatts and as a percentage of 

Response) 
nas projected small deficits for the current year due to the relationship with SEPA and 
:he safety issues at the Wolf Creek Dam. For approximately the next 3 to 4 years, 

Wolf Creek Dam will be undergoing repairs, which will keep the reservoir levels low 

nnd will only allow SEPA to provide run-of-the-river hydro. Any shortages throughout 
these years will be corrected with market purchases. Big Rivers’ level of firm capacity 
jurchases for the current year is 597 MW, and for the next 4 years (2010-2013) the 
level of firm capacity purchases projected is 597, 717, 800, and 800 MW, respectively. 

Please see Response to Item 7-G relative to reserve margins. Big Rivers 

Witness) C. William Blackburn 

Item 8-G 
Page 1 of 1 
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STJPPLEMENT TO BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION’S 
ANNUAL, REPORT PURSUANT TO THE COMMISSION’S 

ORDER DATED OCTOBER 7,2005 IN 

May 11,2009 
ADMINISTRATIVE CASE NO.2000-00387 

Item 9 4 )  
year when reserve margin was less than the East Central Area Reliability Council’s 
(“ECAR.”) 1.5% spinning reserve requirements. Include the amount of capacity 
resources that were available, the actual demand on the system, and their reserve margin, 

stated in megawatts and as a percentage of demand. Also identify system conditions at 
the time. 

By date and hour, identify all incidents during the just completed calendar 

Response) 
Reserve Sharing Group (“MCRSG”) administered by the Midwest Independent System 
Operator (MISO). Big Rivers was assigned a new spinning reserve requirement of 19 
MW as defined by the protocol for the MCRSG. The table attached lists the incidents for 
2008 when spinning reserves were less than the minimum of 19 MW. This table contains 
the available generation capacity, system demand, reserve margin, and system condition 

as requested. 

Big Rivers Electric Corporation is a member of Midwest Contingency 

Witness) David G. Crocltett, P.E. 

Item 9-G 
Page 1 of 3 
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SUPPLEMENT TO BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION’S 
ANNTJAL, E P O R T  PURSUANT TO THE COMMISSION’S 

ORDER DATED OCTOBER 7,2005 IN 

May 11 2009 
ADMINISTRATIVE CASE N0.2000-00387 

[tern 10-G) 
juration during the just completed calendar year. 

A list identifying and describing all forced outages in excess of 2 hours in 

Response) Big Rivers Electric Corporation entered into various agreements with 
Western Kentucky Energy Corp. (“WKE’’) and with WKE Station Two Inc. (“WKE 
Station Two”) which require the two companies to operate and maintain Big Rivers’ 
Zenerating stations and Henderson Municipal Power and Light’s Station Two generating 

stations respectively. Those companies have been consolidated into WKE. The 
aequested information cannot be provided by Big Rivers without written approval from 
WKE. Big Rivers is forwarding a copy of this response to WKE. Attention: Mr. Robert 
roeme, Contract Manager, Western Kentucky Energy Corp., P.O. Box 15 18, Henderson, 
CY 42419-1518. 

Witness) David Spainhoward 

Item 10-G 
Page 1 of 1 
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SUPPLEMENT TO BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION’S 
ANNUAL REPORT PURSTJANT TO THE COMMISSION’S 

ORDER DATED OCTOBER 7,2005 TN 

May 11 , 2009 
ADMINISTRATIVE CASE N0.200-00387 

[tern 114)  

:apacity during the current year and the following four years. 
A list that identifies scheduled outages or retirements of generating 

Response) Big Rivers Electric Corporation entered into various agreements with 
Western Kentucky Energy Corp. (“‘WKE”) and with K E  Station Two Inc. ( “ W E  
Station Two”) which require the two companies to operate and maintain Big Rivers’ 
zenerating stations and Henderson Municipal Power and Light’s Station Two generating 

stations respectively. Those companies have been consolidated into WKE. The requested 
information cannot be provided by Big Rivers without written approval from WKE. Big 
Rivers is forwarding a copy of this response to W E .  Attention: Mr. Robert Toerne, 
Oontract Manager, Western Kentucky Energy Corp., P.O. Box 1 S 1 8, Henderson, KY 
$241 9- 15 18. 

Witness) David Spainhoward 

Item 11-G 
Page 1 of 1 
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SUPPLEMENT TO BIG RIVERS EL,ECTRIC CORPORATION’S 
ANNUAL REPORT PURSUANT TO THE COMMISSION’S 

ORDER DATED OCTOBER 7,2005 IN 
ADMINISTRATIVE CASE NO .2000-00387 

[tern 12-6) 
iative load requirements over the next 10 years. Show the expected in-service date, 
size and site for all planned additions. Include additions planned by the utility, as well 
3s those by affiliates, if constructed in Kentucky or intended to meet load in Kentucky. 

Identify all planned base load or peaking capacity additions to meet 

Response) 
3dditions to meet native load for the years 2010 through 2019. 

Big Rivers presently has no plans to make base load or peaking capacity 

Witness) C. William Blackburn 

Item 12-G 
Page 1 of 1 
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SUPPL,EMENT TO BIG RIVERS EL,ECTRIC CORPORATION’S 
ANNUAL, REPORT PURSTJANT TO THE COMMISSION’S 

ORDER DATED OCTOBER 7,2005 IN 

May 11,2009 
ADMINISTRTIVE CASE N0.2000-00387 

Item 1 3 4 )  
year and the forecast for the current year and the following four years: 

The following transmission energy data for the just completed calendar 

a) Total energy received from all interconnections and generation 
sources connected to the transmission system. 

b) Total energy delivered to all interconnections on the transmission 

system. 

c) Peak load capacity of the transmission system. 

d) Peak demand for summer and winter seasons on the transmission 

system. 

Response) 
capacity and demand responses. 

The attached four tables list the Big Rivers’ transmission system energy, 

Witness) David G. Crockett, P.E. 

Item 13-G 
Page 1 of 5 



I Bin Rivers Electric CorRoration I 

2008 

I Response to Item 13a I 

11,795,396 4,999,145 16,794,541 

Transmission System Energy Received (MWh) 
I I 

2009 
201 0 
201 1 

1 Generation I Interconnections I - Total 
I I 1 I 

16 , 500,000 
16,500,000 
16,500,000 

201 2 
201 3 

16,500,000 
16,500,000 

Item 1 3 4  
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Big Rivers Electric Corporation 
Response to Item 13 b 

2008 

I I 

Total 
5,348,027 

I Transmission Svstem Enerav Delivered at Interconnections (MWh) I 

2009 
201 0 
201 1 
201 2 
201 3 

5,400,000 
5,400,000 
5,400,000 
5,400,000 
5,400,000 

I t e m  13-6 
Page 3 of 5 



Big Rivers Electric Corporation 
Response to Item 13c 

2008 2435 
~ 

I 
Projected Transmission Peak Capacity (MW) 

I 
2009 
2010 
201 1 
201 2 
201 3 

2435 
2903 
2903 
2903 
2903 

Item 13-6 
Page 4 of 5 



Big Rivers Electric Corporation 
Response to Item 13d 

Winter 

Transmission System Peak Demand (MW) 
I 

Summer 

2008 1 1671 1553 

I 

2008 1800 
2009 1800 
201 0 1800 

1800 
1800 
1800 

Item 13-6 
Page 5 of  5 
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STJPPL,EMENT TO RIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION’S 
ANNCJAL REPORT PURSUANT TO THE COMMISSION’S 

ORDER DATED OCTOBER 7,2005 IN 

May 11,2009 
ADMINISTRATIVE CASE N0.2000-00387 

kern 14-G) 
include the expected in-service date, size and site for all planned additions and identify 
the transmission need each addition is intended to address. 

Identify all planned transmission capacity additions for the next 10 years. 

Response) 
addition plan. All the projects in this plan are for the purpose of meeting member 
cooperatives load growth and if load patterns deviate from the current forecast, the plan 
will be correspondingly altered. 

The attached table lists Big Rivers’ current ten-year transmission capacity 

Witness) David G. Crockett, P.E. 

Item 1443 
Page 1 of 5 
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